

No. 20-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,
TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC., PETITIONER

V.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM NO. 29

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

OPINIONS BELOW vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION vii

PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 8

I. SECTIONS 547(C)(4) AND 503(B)(9) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE ENTITLE THE PETITIONER TO REDUCE ITS PREFERENCE EXPOSURE THROUGH THE SUBSEQUENT VALUE EXCEPTION, DESPITE RECEIVING POSTPETITION PAYMENT FOR THE GOODS AS AN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE. 9

A. The plain language of § 547(c)(4) supports the petition date as a “cut-off” point for preference analysis, because the term “debtor” temporally limits “otherwise unavoidable transfers” to those that occur prepetition. 10

B. Even if this Court finds “otherwise unavoidable transfer” to be ambiguous, the context of the Code in general and Congress’ specific policy goals for § 547(c)(4) and § 503(b)(9) indicate that the petition date is the cut-off for preference analysis. 11

1. If this Court is to read § 547(c)(4)(B) consistently with other Code provisions, it must set the petition date as a cut-off for transfers defeating the subsequent value exception. 12

2. The section’s title—Preferences—indicates Congress’ intent that “otherwise unavoidable transfer” be limited to those transfers that occurred during the preference period. 14

3. Congress’ enactment of distinct pre- and postpetition protections for creditors aiding troubled businesses reinforces the petition date as a cut-off. 14

4. Allowing a postpetition administrative expense payment to defeat the subsequent value exception would undermine Congress’ complementary policy goals for each section. 15

5. Policy arguments related to equal distribution, “double dipping,” and the replenishment of the estate are unpersuasive. 17

II. SECTION 365(D)(3) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE REQUIRES THE TRUSTEE TO PERFORM ALL OBLIGATIONS THAT ARISE AFTER THE ORDER OF RELIEF AND PRIOR TO THE POINT OF REJECTION ACCORDING TO THE TERMS OF AN UNEXPIRED LEASE FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY. 19

A. Section 365(d)(3) is unambiguous and the plain text of the statute requires application of the billing date approach. 21

B. Even if § 365(d)(3) is ambiguous, legislative history, policy considerations, and the principles of fairness and equity result in an interpretation of the provision that requires application of the billing date approach...... 24

1. The legislative history of § 365(d)(3) indicates an intent to protect and provide for lessors separately from other types of postpetition creditors...... 24

2. The billing date approach is most reflective of the purposes and policies behind the Bankruptcy Code. 27

3. The principles of fairness and equity require application of the billing date approach to balance the power between lessors and debtors in possession because the debtor in possession is already given the power of assumption or rejection. 28

CONCLUSION 30

APPENDIX A 31

APPENDIX B 33

APPENDIX C 34

APPENDIX D 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	21
<i>Carciari v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	21
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	10, 23
<i>Heydenfeldt v. Daney Gold & Silver Mining Co.</i> , 93 U.S. 634 (1876)	24
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	10, 12
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)	12
<i>Palmer Clay Prod. Co. v. Brown</i> 297 U.S. 227 (1936).....	13
<i>Pioneer Investment Services Co. v. Brunswick Associates Ltd. Partnership</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	21
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Serv., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	10
<i>U.S. v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001)	10
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	15, 18
<i>United Savings Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. (1988)	12
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	21
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	14
FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES	
<i>Burnham v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 486 (1st Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Centerpoint Props. v. Montgomery Ward Holding Corp. (In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.)</i> , 268 F.3d 17 (3d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>HA-LO Industries, Inc. v. CenterPoint Properties Tr.</i> , 342 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2003)	25, 28

<i>In re Bellanca Aircraft Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1988)	Passim
<i>In re Friedman’s Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 547 (2013)	Passim
<i>In re Goody's Fam. Clothing Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2010)	26
<i>In re Handy Andy Home Improvement Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998)	Passim
<i>In re Montgomery Ward Holding</i> , 268 F.3d 17 (3d Cir. 2001)	Passim
<i>Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Road Co. (In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.)</i> , 203 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2000)	20, 24
<i>Smart v. Gillette Co. Long-Term Disability Plan</i> , 70 F.3d 173 (1st Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Stoltz v. Brattleboro Hous. Auth. (In re Stoltz)</i> , 315 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002)	22

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT AND BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

<i>Child World, Inc. v. Campbell/Massachusetts Trust (In re Child World, Inc.)</i> , 161 B.R. 571 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	25, 29
<i>El Paso Props. Corp. v. Gonzales (In re Furr’s Supermarkets, Inc.)</i> , 283 B.R. 60 (Bankr. App. 10th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>In re Ames Dept. Stores, Inc.</i> , 306 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2004).....	19, 20, 25
<i>In re Beaulieu Group, LLC</i> , 616 B.R. 857 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2020).....	17
<i>In re Comdisco, Inc.</i> , 272 B.R. 671 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2002)	28
<i>In re Commissary Ops., Inc.</i> , 421 B.R. 873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010).....	16
<i>In re Duckwall-ALCO Stores, Inc.</i> , 150 B.R. 965 (D. Kan. 1993).....	28
<i>In re GCP CT School Acquisition, LLC</i> , 443 B.R. 243 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2010)	22, 27
<i>In re Krystal Co.</i> , 194 B.R. 161 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1996)	25, 27, 29
<i>In re NETtel Corp., Inc.</i> , 289 B.R. 486 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002)	20, 27
<i>In re Oreck Corp.</i> , 506 B.R. 500 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2014).....	29
<i>In re TI Acquisition, LLC</i> , 429 B.R. 377 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2010)	17, 18

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 301(b) 23
 11 U.S.C. § 365(a) 19, 21, 25, 28
 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) Passim
 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9) Passim
 11 U.S.C. § 546..... 12
 11 U.S.C. § 547..... Passim
 11 U.S.C. § 547(b) 9
 11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(5) 13, 16
 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)..... Passim
 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)(B) 10, 11, 12, 14
 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(5)..... 13
 11 U.S.C. § 1107(a).....19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 576 26, 27
To Bind or Not to Bind—Bankruptcy Code § 365(d)(3): Statutory Minefield,
 68 Am. Bankr. L.J. 437 (1994)..... 25
